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SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL. It is not correct to say that Government is encouraging foreign companies and not encouraging our own companies [ have already made it clear that PDIL has already submitted a proposal and it is under active consideration of the Government. Tt is not correct to say that only the PDIL is producing catalyst in the country. There are other units also which are producing it, There is one in the private sector, that is United Catalyst (Iadia) Limited; they are also producing catalysts, There is one other company, Messrs, Indian Explosives Limited. They have been given a Letter of Intent for manufacturing catalysts and they are, I think, in the process of manufacturing. If another company wants to come forward, as J have already said that thereis a lot of demand for catalysts and if

We are not able to produce to meet the demand and if somebody else wants to produce, and if an fndian company wants to come forward and produce it, definitely preference will be given to the Indian com-~
pany.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Shri Kailash Pati
Mishra. Not here. Members who have given their names for supplementariss, should not go out of the House.

Next question now,
Introduction of mobile telephones in the country

*3 SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to introduce mobile telephones in the country; and

(b) if so, by whepn this facility is proposed to be made available to the subscribers? T

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHR1 RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a) and
(b) There is a proposal to carry out trials on mobile telephone service in Delhj during the next few months.

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Will the hon, Minister be kind enough to inform us whether the subscribers for this purpose will be registered and whag will be the number of people who will be able to benefit from this facility by the end of 19862 I would also like to know whether the necessary technology required for this purpose has been acquired?

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: We have a research project going in this respect and our organisation called the Telecommuni-
cdtions Research Centre, has imported certain eauipment from the US.A. and they arc carrying on trials. We have been wanting to instal the transmitter on the top of a high building. At one stage, we thought, Sanchar Bhavan itself will do.
But the Palika Kendra have now made available some space on the top floor where we will instal the transmitter, After this, regular trialy will start and after the |
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- results of this research project are made
- known, we will take steps to commercialise
- it and then introduce it to the public here.

Oral Answers

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Anand Sharma.

SHRT ANAND SHARMA; No second supplementary,

SHRI VISHWA BANDHU GUPTA:
.Sir, the question is, whether the hon.
"Minister can inform us abuot the number
~of subscribers who will be able to benefit from this? 1 would also like to know, in this connection, whether Members of
. Parliament will be included in this? What would be the cost, per call cost and so con? Is it likely to be more than the nor-
_mal rates?

SHR1 RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: The h‘equipment which has been imported cost ‘us Rs, 1.5 crore, We imported, along with the transmitter, one hundred mobile telephones. The auestion ip regard to what would be the rate if you commercialise
-it is also part of the research project, We "hope that after the transmitter has been installed on the top of the Palika Kendra.
»we will be in a position to say whether "it is technically feasible, what will be ‘its range, what will be its usefulness and “what are the snags which have to bz taken
~care of. After the technical feasibiliry has been established., the commercial sids will be gone into,
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SHR] B. SATYANARAYAN REDBY:
I am very happy that the Government is thinking of introducing this mobile telephone system in the country and they are experimenting. In this connection, 1 would like to know from the Minister of Communications, whether they have gone to the countties or places where this system s working? [ would like to know whether

-they have sent any experts or technicians from India
the

to study the system before
_question to introduce the system in this country was considered? If so, 1 would like to know, who are the persons who have gone, what is their report and what are the possibilities of introducing this system in our country?

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: This system of mobile telephones is in operation in many countries and one need not go there really to study the system as such. ' Our experts are conversant with the technology.
But in our own situation, the question as to in what raanner this should be implemented will be studied in this research project, to arrive at certain conclusions, As I said, we have gl the expertise. Qur people know about this technology, about the transmitters, receivers, installations, aerials and everything. After the results of these trials and experiments are known, we will try to make it a commercial propositiont and make it open to public.
SHRI PARVATHANEN] UPENDRA:

as the Minister has pointed out, this system is already in operation in a number of countries, | do not find any need
for pilot projects or fresh tests here. 1t is a question of deciding whether we should have it or not to have it. I feel that the Government should look ahead and goin for this system and also provide for the manufacture of the cordless equipment also so that when we decide to introduce it, we will be able to do so extensively throughout the country.

SHR1 RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: . Well,
Sir, yesterday itself 1 was in Hyderabad where the electronics exhibition js going on, I asked some of the people if they could manufscture or had the programme of manufacturing this. They said that it was not difficult and some of them even had licences for wirelesg sort of system and they cap certainly adopt it, We will certainly try to see that it is manufactured here. . T

Foreign ti.de marks and brand namcs

*4 SHRI BISWA GOSWAMI: Wil the Minister of INDUSTRY AND COM-PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the recommendations in respect of foreign trade marks and brand names made by the Committee which went into ths mnatter have been accepted by Government;

(b) whether Government have come to any conclusion about allowing foreign trade marks in India; and

(c) if so, whether there is any proposal to amend the Trade Marks and Patents
Acts?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS (SHRI ARIF  MOHD.
KHAN):; (a) to (c) There has been mo change in Government’s Policy of not allowing foreign brand names op internal sales. However, the policy is under 1eview.

SHRI BISWA GOSWAMI: Sir, the hon Minister has given a very evasive reply which has got a double meaning, He has sald that there is no change in Sovernment's policy and ot the siume time he has said that the policy is, however, under review, So, he has not said clearly anything about this,

T want to know from the hon, Minister whether it is a fact the Committee of Secretaries has already cleared the move to re-write the law restricting the vse of foreign brand names and whether it is a fact that the liberalisation of Government policy will mean reversal of the earlier process of gradually phasing cut the foreign bran npames. 1 want io know from the hon. Minister, what economic °
benefiis will be derived by liberalisition of the Government policy.

SHRI ARIF MOHD. KHAN: Sir, since no changes have been made in the existing policy. that is why I have said that there has been no change in Government’s policy of not allowing foreign brand names cn internal sales However, the Committes of Secretaries has considered the matter, they have made certain recommendations, but no final decision has been taken about these recommendations, That is why I hive said that we are reviewing the policy. Only after reviewing it, after taking a final decision in the matter, it will be possible for me to comment on the poing whicn has been made by the hon. Member,

SHRI BISWA GOSWAMI: In reply to a question of Shri V, Kishore Chandra S.
Deo in Lok Sabha on 23rd April, lasf, the hon, Minister has clearly said that in the collaboration agreement of Lohia, Escorts, Godfrey and Hero, a specific condition was put that no foreign brand name will be used, but still Lohia, Escorts and Hero are using the foreign brand names. What action does the Government propose to take against these companies who have disobyed and clearly violated the conditions imposed on them in the collaboration agreement?
Also T would like to know from the hon, Minister whether he will assure the House that action will be taken against such companies which disobey specific conditions of the collaboration agreement.

SHRI ARIF MOHD KHAN: Sir, 1 have stated about the general policy about hrand s2mee. ard a condition (o this effect of not using- foreign brand mnames s bzing incorporated in all approvals for foreign collaboration. The hon. Member has asked about particular companies, If there is any violation of the agreement by any company certainly action will be taken against that particular company, The follow up of foreign collaboration apnro-
valg is dome by various administratives/

